GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 653
ANSWERED ON-26/07/2023
IITs, 1IMs and new Universities
653 Shri Kumar Ketkar:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(@) the details like name of the city, year of commencement and number of students admitted in each
of the new 11Ts and new IIMs opened in last five years;
(b) number of students passed out from these newly opened I1ITs and I1Ms; and
(c) details like name of the city and years of commencement of new Universities opened in the
country during the last five years?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUBHAS SARKAR)

(a & b): At present, there are 23 I1Ts and 20 11Ms functioning in the country. No New IIT or 1IM has
been opened in last five years.

(c): The details of university newly opened in the country during the last five years is available at
https://www.education.gov.in/parl_ques and the summary is given as under:

Year State Public State Private | Deemed to be Central Total
University University University University

2018-2019 17 40 00 03 60
2019-2020 14 18 01 01 34
2020-2021 18 24 01 03 46
2021-2022 26 34 01 01 62
2022-2023 15 24 01 00 40

Total 90 140 04 08 242
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https://www.education.gov.in/parl_ques

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1111
ANSWERED ON 10.02.2025

Sanctioned Post and Vacancies in HEIs
1111. Shri K Radhakrishnan:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(@) the details of sanctioned posts and vacancies of teachers in various Central Higher
Educational Institutions (HEISs) as on date, institution-wise;

(b) the details of vacancies occurred in Central HEIs during the last two years due to retirement
and the details of vacancies filled up during 2024 and 2025 till date; and

(c) the number of contractual and ad hoc teachers in these HEIs as on date, HEI-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
(DR. SUKANTA MAJUMDAR)

(@) to (c) The Central Higher Education Institutions (CHEIS) under Ministry of Education are
statutory autonomous organizations established under respective Central Acts of Parliament and
governed by provisions of the Acts/Statutes/Ordinances/Regulations made thereunder. As
autonomous institutions, faculty recruitment is done within the institutions itself, in accordance
with their Acts and Regulations. The recruitment powers vests with the respective Board of
Governors/Executive Committee/Board of Management and no active role of the Ministry is

involved therein.

Occurring of vacancies and filling thereof is a continuous process. The vacancies arise due to
promotion, retirement, resignation, death, opening of new institutions, schemes or projects, and
additional requirements on account of enhanced students’ strength and expansion of capacity in

existing institutions.



Ministry of Education had exhorted all the CHEIs to fill up the vacancies in Mission Mode.
From September 2022, all CHEIs have undertaken Mission Mode recruitment drive to fill the
vacancies. Up to 23.12.2024, a total number of 26,751 posts have been filled up by all CHEIs,
including 15,637 faculty positions, in Mission Mode.

The National Education Policy 2020 seeks to transform higher education by focusing on skill-
based education to meet the needs of the industry and the economy. Further, the NEP also
recommends integrating vocational education with general education and strengthening industry-
academia collaboration in CHEIs. Towards this end, the University Grants Commission (UGC)
has taken a new initiative to bring the industry and other professional expertise into the academic
institutions through “Professor of Practice”. UGC has framed guidelines for engaging “Professor
of Practice” in Universities and Colleges on 30.09.2022. In order to bring in distinguished
experts from various fields of engineering, science, technology, entrepreneurship etc. and to
develop courses and curriculum to meet the industry and societal needs and to enable the CHEIs
to work with industry experts on joint research project, concept of “Professor of Practice” has
been adopted, and thereby exposure and mentorship to students by domain experts is provided.
Also, visiting faculties are deployed by institutes, as and when required, so as to avail the benefit

of experienced faculty and domain experts.

*kkkk



MOST IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT QUESTION

F.No.H.11016/01/2023-CDN
Government of India
Ministry of Education
Department of Higher Education
CDN SECTION
229C-Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated the 16" March, 2023

Subject: Rajya Sabha admitted Unstarred Question No. 2417 for 22.03.2023 regarding
Suicides of students in Educational Institutions — regarding.

The undersigned is directed to say that the Rajya Sabha admitted Unstarred
Question No. 2417 for 22.03.2023 regarding Suicides of students in Educational Institutions
has been received in this section. The text of the question is as under:

Suicides of students in Educational Institutions 2417 Shri K.C. Venugopal:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of suicides of students in Educational Institutions in the country during last
five years, State-wise and educational institutions-wise details thereof;

(b) the details of the number of suicides from students of marginalized communities in
Educational Institutions in the country during last five years, State-wise and educational
institutions-wise;

(c) whether Government has taken steps to provide a holistic environment for students in
campuses; and (d) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?

2. All the Bureaus are requested to provide part-wise information/reply in r/o the above
said Rajya Sabha Question to CDN Section latest by 17.03.2023 along with a_soft copy at
cdn.edu@nic.in.

(Lakshmi Chandra)
US (CDN)
Int : 724

AS(RR)

AS (Edu.)

JS(TE)

EA(HE)

JS (P&ICC)

JS(Mgt.& MC& Scholarship)
Advisor (Cost)

DDG(Stats)

i T B O

Copy also to: DS (IISER), DS(Lang.), DS(HE-CDN), DS(CU-cdn), DD(TC), US(ICC),
US(Mgmt.),



Reply to Lok Sabha UQ 63

Dear Sir,

Given below is the reply from 1IM Ranchi.

Question part

Institute’s reply (IIM Ranchi)

(a) the details of the challenges faced by
students in getting higher education in
the State of Jharkhand, particularly
Dhanbad, along with the measures
taken/likely to be taken by the
Government to make higher education
accessible to students;

NA

(b) whether the students of Dhanbad
District in the State of Jharkhand have
adequate resources and facilities to
pursue higher education;

NA

(c) the manner in which technology is
being integrated into classrooms, along
with the challenges associated with it;

e |IM Ranchi uses technology-enhanced smart
classrooms with features like smart boards,
projectors, and audio-visual aids to create an
engaging and interactive learning environment.

e Advanced Learning Management Systems
(LMS) are employed to provide students with
seamless access to digital study materials,
assignments, and collaboration tools.

e Providing Virtual and hybrid learning
platforms, such as Zoom and Moodle, enable
students to participate remotely, enhancing
accessibility and flexibility in education.

(d) the manner in which access to higher
education is ensured for common
students and the key aspects being
focused on in this regard; and

IIM Ranchi ensures access to higher education through
initiatives like merit-cum-means scholarships for
financially constrained yet meritorious students.

IIM Ranchi offers a Graduate Assistantship Program,
enabling students to work on academic and institute
related tasks. It provides hands-on experience, skill
enhancement, and financial support during their studies.

(e) the steps taken/proposed to be taken
by the Government and educational
institutions to increase access to higher
education and measures proposed to
provide better opportunities to students?

IIM Ranchi promotes online learning platforms, focuses
on quality faculty recruitment, Student Exchange
Program with foreign universities and collaboration in
terms of MoU with public-private organisations to
create better learning environments and career
opportunities for students, especially those from




marginalized communities. Skill-based education and
industry-aligned programs are also being prioritized.

Yours sincerely,




Dear Sir,

Following are the details available;
No. of Students in various programs at IIM Ranchi over the said period belonging to
different categories;

Students enrolled(IPM + PGP/MBA + FPM/PhD)
Year Programme Total | GEN(OBC| SC |ST|PwD | EWS
2018-19 MBA 186 | 90 | 47 | 28 |14| 7 0
MBA-HR 68 |32 (18 |10|5| 1 0
PHD 13 (11| 2 |0 |0O]| O 0
2019-20 MBA 207 | 95 | 50 | 28 (16 8 10
MBA-HR 74 34 118 9 |6| 2 5
PHD 9 6 1 10(2]| 0 0
2020-21 MBA 251 | 97 | 64 | 35 (20| 11 | 24
MBA-HR 73 129 (19 |10|4| 3
PHD 18 14 3 00| O 1
MBA 400 | 149 | 53 |101(38( 11 | 48
MBA-HR 69 24 118 | 8 |9]| 2 8
2021-22 MBA-BA 34 17 2 6 (1] 1 7
IPM 117 ( 48 | 33 |16 |9]| O 11
PHD 10 8 2 (0ofof o 0
MBA 222 [ 86 | 59 (30 (17| 4 | 26
MBA-HR 69 |25 (18 |10|6| 1 8
2022-23 MBA-BA 49 15114 (7 (4] O 9
IPM 55 21 1151 9 |4]| 2 4
PHD 17 13 3 01| 0 0
Number of incidents of suicide by student(IPM + PGP/MBA + FPM/PhD)
Year Programme Total |GEN |OBC| SC |ST|PwD | EWS
2018-22 All programs as mentioned above 0 0 0 00| O 0
2022-23 All programs as mentioned above NA* [NA* 0 [ O |O| O 0

Steps / preventive measures taken by the Institute in this regard (provide in
bullet points)

* IIM Ranchi has initiated the "Human Connect WeEvolve...WeConnect " initiative
for Promoting Mental and Emotional Well-being. This initiative is aimed at fostering a
deeper sense of connection and community among the members of the IIM Ranchi
family.

* Through "WeEvolve...WeConnect," IIM Ranchi hopes to provide a valuable



resource for individuals from all walks of life to come together and connect with one
another on a deeper level, promoting mental and emotional well-being.

» The programmes conducted under Human Connect are :

o Caring Conversation
o Plantation drive
o Women Connect

* Institute has signed a MoU with the Central Institute of Psychiatry (CIP),
Ranchi. IIM Ranchi have been provided with two apps; one for self-assessment of
mental health and the other for availing online help whenever needed.

* Also to deal with the mental stress the Yoga sessions are being organised at the
institute campus by the trained experts.

Best regards,

Chief Administrative Officer In-charge and Faculty In-charge Administration,
Indian Institute of Management Ranchi,
Pundag, Ranchi, Jharkhand, India



Lok Sabha Unstarred Dy. N0.8264 to be answered on
20.12.2023

Response from [IM Ranchi
Will the Prime Minister

a) The number of civil servant has been sponsored by government to study or to get training of
public policy and public management abroad during the last two year?

NA

b) Whether academic eco system of public policy and pubic management is not sufficient in India
especially in [IMs

At [IM Ranchi we have Atal Bihari Vajpayee Centre for Leadership, Policy and Governance
(ABVCLPG) and Birsa Munda Centre for Tribal Affairs (BMCTA) both of which deals with
public policy and public management.

c) If so whether it is not more appropriate to send abroad the public policy and public management
faculty of IIMs and government Public Policy institutions instead of civil servant so that exposure to
best international practice can be diffused more deeper and wider in more cost efficient ways

NA

d) if so the details of policy of efforts which are being made for this course correction: and
NA

e) if not the reason therefore ?

NA



Reply: LS Q 1071

Dear Sir,
Given below is the reply from 1IM Ranchi for the LS Q 1071

Whether it is a fact that candidates belonging to scheduled casts and scheduled tribes are
deliberately not given appointment for teaching staff in IlYs, AllMs, [IMs and other Central
Government Premier Institutions of the country:

No, it is incorrect
(b) if so the details thereof: NA

(c ) the number of candidates belonging to scheduled castes and scheduled tribes have not found
suitable (NFS) for the posts in teaching staff in the above institutions during the last ten years:

31 numbers NFS in last 10 years

(d) Whether the government has made any regulation to ensure appointment of scheduled castes
and schedules tribes candidates in these institutions if so the details thereof and

As per OM No F.No. 8/6/2017-TS.V(Pt.iii) dated 20.11.2019, IIM Ranchi conducts a special
recruitment drive and provides reservation for faculty positions.

(e) The details of the legal action initiated against the violators of rules in the appointment of
schedules castes and scheduled tribes in teaching staff? N/A



Reply: Lok Sabha Question No. 1111 - reg.

Dear Sir,

Given below is the required details from [IM Ranchi:

(a) the details of sanctioned posts and vacancies of teachers in various Central
Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs) as on date, institution-wise;

91
(b) the details of vacancies occurred in Central HEIs during the last two years
due to retirement and the details of vacancies filled up during 2024 and 2025 till
date; and

Vacancy as on 06.02.2025 = 32

(c) the number of contractual and ad hoc teachers in these HEIs as on date, HEI-
wise?
NA



Reply Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3304 - reg.

Dear Sir,

With reference to your email dated 12t December 2024, | am submitting the point wise reply of the Lok Sabha
Question no. 3304 from IIM Ranchi.

(a) whether any IITs, IISc, IISERs, [IMs, NITs, IIESTs, ISI, llITs, or other Government funded institutions have
conducted recruitment for Assistant Professors, Associate Professors, and Professors for Persons with
Disabilities (PwD)-General categories as per the Right of Person with Disability (RPwD) Act, 2016 and if so, the
details of the applications received and selected candidates;

Reply: Copy enclosed in reply of point no. “e”
(b) whether any results for PwD-General Category has not been declared for over a year, if so, the expected
date of declaration of results and the reasons for the delay;

NA
(c) whether institutions have submitted roster-wise faculty vacancies under the disability category to the
Government;
Response related to the mentioned query has been shared with the Ministry as and when asked
for.
(d) the details of institutions which have followed the Government specified qualifications and provide equal
opportunity to PwD candidates; and

Indian Institute of Management Ranchi, Prabandhan Nagar, Nayasarai Road, Ranchi, Jharkhand -
8350303
(e) whether the Government has taken any action to ensure equal opportunities for PwD candidates without
age discrimination?

1IM Ranchi has followed the notification issued by the Ministry of Higher Education, Govt. of India
time to time.

Note: Information for Point (a) may be provided in below table:-

Year |Application Received Candidates Selected
2024 13
2023 41 -

2022 2 One Asst. Professor Gr Il



Information
in Respect of

Pointb & c

of Rajya

Sabha

Unstarred

Question No.

2923 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
Two Year MBA

Ranchi Programme Fee 1050000 1050000 1250000 1250000 1400000 1500000 1500000 1600000 1720000 1720000 1720000
Total No. of
Students Admitted 171 169 186 248 258 281 331 505 342 378 358
SC Students
Admitted 27 23 26 37 38 37 46 115 47 55 49
ST Students
Admitted 10 17 16 19 19 22 24 49 27 45 35
OBC Students
Admitted 48 45 52 68 67 71 84 72 92 94 108
EWS Students
Admitted N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 15 33 64 43 45 56

Question: Sir/Madam, It is requested to provide inputs for Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2923. (b) the number of instances of fee hikes in 1IMs in the last
10 years. (c) Whether it is a fact that there has been a decline in enrolment from SC/ST, OBC and EWS students due to fee hikes in IIMs.




Unfilled Seats for PGP, FPM and IPM Course in 1IMs

2024-25

2023-24 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21
S.No I1Ms
PG UG PG UG PG uG PG uG PG uG

MBA -2 MBA -1 MZBE;A MBA -0 MBA -0

MBA- MBA- MBA- MBA-

:Zichi HR-13 | IPM-3 HR-0 IPM -1 I-|\|/IRB:AE IPM -5 HR-1 IPM -3 HR-0 IPN“i_

MBA- MBA- MBA- MBA- MBA-

BA-8 BA-4 BA - 11 BA - 24 BA - NA

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 211 for 27.11.2024 "Number of unfilled seats in higher Education Institutions (HEIs) in

the country"-for inputs regarding.Seats in IITs




